key assumption varies and all the other remain constant under a central scenario. This is followed by
a summary section covering two scenarios where we vary some key assumptions simultaneously
and assess the impact on total costs.

Table 26. Summary of key assumptions and sensitivities

Models Assumption  Central scenario Best case
scenario

Worst case
scenario

Detention
population

Growth factor

6% increase per
year

2% increase per
year

10% increase per
year

 Decrease due to the NHS
LTP

10% decrease
per year (on top
of the 6%
increase above,
so 4% decrease
overall)

15% decrease
per year (on top
of the 6%
increase in the
central scenario,
so 9% decrease
overall)

0% decrease per
year (on top of
the 6% increase
in the central
scenario, so 6%
increase overall)

CTO
population

Growth factor

1.2% increase
per year

-6% increase per
year

9% increase per
year

 Decrease due to
recommendations

40% decrease
over 5 years (on
top of the 1.2%
increase in the
central scenario)

50% decrease
over 5 years (on
top of the 1.2%
increase in the
central scenario)

0% decrease
over 5 years (on
top of the 1.2%
increase in the
central scenario)

IMHAs IMHA uptake  40% 20%  60%
 Salary unit costs (including

oncosts and overheads)
£49,822 -20% +20%

AMHPs Additional workload due to
recommendations

30.3 hours -20% +20%

 Salary unit costs (including
oncosts and overheads)

£72,592 -20% +20%

SOADs Rate of SOAD visits per
Detainee type (Refusal,
Incapable, ECT, CTO)

0.09-1.86 -20% +20%

 Unit costs per visit £375 -20% +20%
Clinical
teams

Additional workload due to
recommendations

Central estimates
across different
staff types

-33%/-50% +33%/+50%

44

Number of detentions and Community Treatment Orders (CTOs)

179. Detentions. In the central scenario we assume that detentions would increase 6% per year in the
absence of any policy changes. This assumption is based on historical data that are not directly
comparable as the official data source for MHA changed in 2016/17 (see Annex G), and the new
dataset is still improving in quality and coverage. To account for this, we assume that the increase
may range from 2% (which is based on average changes year on year for providers submitting good
quality data to the Mental Health Services Dataset since 2016/17)55 to 10%, which is the highest

[…]

They show that the clinical teams and SOAD models are both sensitive to the forecast of detentions,
with the clinical teams costs possibly increasing or decreasing by over £600m based on the two
scenarios that have been tested. On the other hand, the cost of AMHPs is similarly sensitive to
alterations made to the assumptions that forecast CTOs, with costs increasing by over £50m if CTOs
were to increase by 9% a year.

55  NHS Digital. Mental Health Act Statistics, Annual Figures. Accessed at: https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-
information/publications/statistical/mental-health-act-statistics-annual-figures

45

Table 27. Impact of varying assumptions for detentions and Community Treatment Orders (CTOs) on Net Present Value (NPV) relative to the central scenario
(2020/21 prices, discounted, including opportunity cost)

Assumption Scenario IMHAs  AMHPs  SOADs  Clinical
teams

 Total effect

  Change in NPV
(£m)

% change
in NPV

Change
in NPV
(£m)

%
change
in NPV

Change
in NPV
(£m)

%
change
in NPV

Change
in NPV
(£m)

%
change
in NPV

Change in NPV
(£m)

% change
in NPV

Model: Detentions
Growth factor  Central

6% £64.5m -   £151.0m - £1,575.4m - £1,763.2m -

 2% -£21.4m -33.2%   -£41.5m -27.5% -£419.4m -26.6% -£482.4m -27%
 10% +£31.7m +49.2%   +£55.2m +36.6% +£621.5m +39.4% +708.4m +40%
Decrease due to
the NHS LTP

Central
– 10% £64.5m -   £151.0m - £1,575.4m - £1,763.2m -

 0% +£5.6m +8.7%   +£14.2m +9.4% +£110.4m +7.0% +£130.3m +7%
 15% -£2.8m -4.3%   -£7.1m -4.7% -£55.2m -3.5% -£65.1m -4%
Model: CTOs
Growth factor Central

1.2% £64.5m - £40.4m - £151.0m - £1,575.4m - £1,831.3m -

 -6% +£6.7m +10.4% -£20.4m -50.5% +£3.1m +2.0% -£66.1m -4.2% -£76.7m -4%
 9% -17.7m -27.4% +£52.1m +128.9% -£6.7m -4.4% +£171.1m +10.9% +£198.9m +11%
Decrease under
the MHA Review
recommendations

Central
40% £64.5m - £40.4m - £151.0m - £1,575.4m - £1,831.3m -

 0% +£4.1m 6.3% +£16.6m +41.0% +£5.5m 3.6% +£54.7m +3.5% +£80.9m +4%
 50% -£1.0m -1.6% -£4.1m -10.1% -£1.4m -0.9% -£13.7m -0.9% -£20.2m -1%

46

Professional groups: IMHAs, AMHPs, SOADs and clinical teams

183. Using the assumptions in tables 26 and 27 at the start of this section, our estimates are in the table
below. The first key impact to highlight is the clinical teams’ increase in hours following the
implementation of the recomendations, as flexing these times by between 33% and 50% could
increase or decrease costs by around £600 million. The overall costs of SOAD visits are also quite
sensitive to changes in the rate of visits and unit costs associated with these visits, where an
illustrative increase or decrease of 20% could lead to an increase or decrease of almost £30m in
costs.

Table 28. Impact of varying assumptions for professional groups on the Net Present Value (NPV) in relation
to the central scenario (2020/21 prices, discounted, including opportunity cost)

Assumption Scenario Profession  Total effect
  Change in

NPV (£m)
% change

in NPV
% change in

NPV
IMHAs
 Central £64.5m
Uptake
(Central: 40%)

20% -£4.4m -7% 0%

 60% +£4.4m +7% 0%
Salary unit costs (including oncosts
and overheads)
(Central: £49,822)

-20% -£12.8m -20% -1%

 +20% +£12.8m +20% +1%
AMHPs
 Central £40.4m
Additional workload
(Central: 30.3 hours)

-20% -£7.1m -18% 0%

 +20% +£7.2m +18% 0%
Salary unit cost (including oncosts and
overheads
(Central: £73,592)

-20% -£7.3m -18% -0%

 +20% +£7.3m +18% +0%

SOADS
 Central £151.0m
Rates of SOAD visits
(Central: 2017/18 rates: 0.09-2.20)

-20% -£30.2m -20.0% -2%
+20% +£30.2m +20.0% +2%

Unit costs
(Central £385)

-20% -£29.7m

-20.0% -2%

+20% +£29.7m

+20.0% +2%

Clinical teams
 Central £1,575.4m
Additional workload
(Central)

-33% to -
50%

-£611.2m -38.8% -33%

 +33% to
+50%

+£611.2m +38.8% +33%

47

Sensitivity Analysis – Justice System

184. Due to the uncertainties in this type of analysis, sensitivity analysis has been conducted on each
individual recommendation.

185. Some of the key assumptions, and the range of uncertainty being used for the scenarios have
been listed below, with some additional detail for the automatic referral recommendations in Annex
D:

• Recommendation 46c (on detention periods): range in expected increase of section 3
applications between 25% and 50%, with central scenario using the median 37.5;

• Recommendation 53 (on automatic referrals for Part III patients): range in expected increase of